N a t i o n a l  S e m i c o n d u c t o r
LMC6001 Ultra Ultra-Low Input Current Amplifier
General Description
Featuring 100% tested input currents of 25 fA max., low
operating power, and ESD protection of 2000V, the
LMC6001 achieves a new industry benchmark for low input
current operational amplifiers. By tightly controlling the
molding compound, National is able to offer this ultra-low

8-Pin DIP 8-Pin Metal Can
Top View
Ordering information
Package Industrial Temperature Range
— 40°C to +85°C
NSC Package
Drawing
8-Pin
Molded DIP
LMC6001AIN, LMC6001BIN,
LMC6001CIN
N08E
8-Pin
Metal Can
LMC6001AIH, LMC6001BIH H08C
1-689
LM
C6001
LM
C6
00
1
Absolute Maximum Ratings (NoteD
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales
Office/Distributors for availability and specifications.
Differential Input Voltage ± Supply Voltage
Voltage at Input/Output Pin (V+) +  0.3V, (V~) -  0.3V
Supply Voltage (V+ -  V~) -0 .3V to  +16V
Output Short Circuit to V+ (Notes 2; 10)
Output Short Circuit to V”
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 Sec.)
Storage Temperature
Junction Temperature
Current at Input Pin
(Note 2)
260°C
—65°C to + 150°C
150°C
±10 mA
DC Electrical Characteristics
Current at Output Pin ,±30m A
Current at Power Supply Pin 40 mA
Power Dissipation (Note 3)
ESD Tolerance (Note 9) 2 kV
Operating Ratings (Note d
Temperature Range
LMC6001AI, LMC6001BI, LMC6001CI
—40°C <; T j <: + 85°C
Supply Voltage 4.5V <; V+ <; 15.5V
Thermal Resistance (Note 11)
0ja, N Package
0ja, H Package
0jc. H Package
100°C/W
145°C/W
45°C/W
Power Dissipation (Note 8)
Limits in standard typeface guaranteed for T j = 25°C and limits in boldface type apply at the temperature extremes. Unless
otherwise specified, V+ =  5V, V-  =  0V, Vcm =  1.5V, and Rl > 1M.
Symbol Parameter Conditions Typical Limits (Note 5) Units
(Note 4) LMC6001AI LMC6001BI LMC6001CI
•b Input Current Either Input, Vcm = 0V, 10 25 100 1000
Vs =  ± 5 V 2000 4000 4 0 00 fA
•os Input Offset Current 5 1000 2000 20 00
Vos Input Offset Voltage 0.35 1.0 1.0